PROFESSIONAL SPEAKER
BMB PMS-I0

@ Plug the speaker cord connector into the speaker’s input terminal,
turn clockwise to lock it in place

(@ Squeeze the lever on the speaker connector with your thumb, then
twist the whole connector counterclockwise and pull out.
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@ The specifications and design of this product are subject to change without notice, in the interests of improvements.



MATTERS OF SAFETY FIRST

Based on security, before the correct use of this product, please carefully read through the instructions again.
After reading, please keep it for future reference.

< MATTERS OF SAFETY FIRST > is to prevent harm to you or others, property loss, to a variety of pattern identification.
The identification and significance of pattern, please fully understand before you continue reading.

A WARN | NG If ignore this logo, misuse, may cause serious injury or even death.

A CAUT | ON If ignore this logo, misuse, may cause damage of the goods or injuries.
PATTERN REPRESENTATION OF CASES

\\ Markis told to pay attention to the content ( with a warning ). Pattern of the intermediate drawing attention
to concrete content
( this description refers to the attention of electric shock ).

O Mark is to inform the prohibited acts. Pattern of intermediate describe specific content prohibited.
(left picture it means no decomposition ).

@ Mark is inform compulsive behavior, content. Pattern of the intermediate drawing indicates the specific content
( this description refers to the power plug from the socket ).

WARN ING

Il FAULT STATE DO NOT GONTINUE TO USE
g % @ In case, continue to use the emergence of smoke, odor, noise and other abnormal condition, will cause fire,

electric shock, amplifier fault.Immediately turn off the amplifier, must pull out the power plug from the socket.
Confirmation until stopped smoking, to rely on sales shop.

Il DO NOT TRANSFORMATION

@ Don't alter or decomposition of the products. May result in fire, electric shock.

B DON NOT PUT IN THE POSITION OF WATER

® ® This product can not be water, do not get wet. Water, wet may result in fire, electric shock.In the rainy day,
snow day, coast, water use should be paid special attention to the.

[l CANNOT BE WATER CONTAINERS ARE PLACED

® @ Don't use a vase, potted plant, glass, cosmetics, pharmaceuticals, container with water and small metal ite-
ms in the product. The water spill, into the inside of the machine will cause fire, electric shock.

n @ In case of the machine, water, immediately turn off the amplifier, unplug the power plug from the socket, an-
d then contact the sales shop.Continue to use, will cause fire, electric shock.

[l DON NOT BE FOREIGN BODY INTO THE INTERIOR

A @ |n case, foreign body into the machine, turn off the amplifier power, unplug the power plug from the socket,
and then contact the sales shop.Continue to use, will cause fire, electric shock.



CAUTION

[l INSTALLING

@ Can not be placed in the shaking of the table upper unstable place. Falling down, falling down can lead to
injuries.

@ Move the product, do not hand grasping the iron net, the speaker unit. May cause injury.

Moving the product, turn off the amplifier, unplug the power plug from the socket, remove the speaker cable
and mobile.Or will lead to cable damage, cause fire, electric shock.

@ The product is placed on TV, audio equipment, do not move the product. Articles collapse cause injury.

QoMo

® This product can not be placed over 10kg weight and ratio of large size items.
The imbalance will make the goods fall, fall and hurt.

Il CAN NOT SET IN THE FOLLOWING AREAS

@ Can not be placed in the food processing machine, humidifier, steam soot place. May result in fire, electric
shock.

@ Can not be placed in damp, dusty places. May result in fire, electric shock.

2R

I ON CONNECTION

@ The machine and other audio equipment, television sets and other machine connection, please read
careful ly the instructions of each machine, Switch off the power supply, follow the instructions.

[l NOTE AT WHEN USING

e

@ Switch on the power set the volume to a minimum. All of a sudden loud noise can cause hearing impairment.
Don't use long time voice distortion under the state. The speaker fever will cause fire

@ Please don't sit on or suspended in the loudspeaker. Special attention should be paid to the child. Collapse,
damage can result in injury.

QLO@®

@ Cash card, disk with magnetic products do not close. The speaker magnetic will affect the products, the use
of data Disappear.



English

’ THANK YOU VERY MUCH FOR PURCHASING THIS 8mMB8
OWN E R S SPEAKERS SYSTEM.
M AN U AL READ THE INSTRUCTION MANUAL CAREFULLY BEFFOR

USING THIS SPEAKERS SYSTEM SO THAT YOU CAN OPERATE
IT PROPERLY. AFTER YOU HAVE FINISHED, PUT THIS MANUAL
AWAY IN A SAFE PLACE FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

[INSTALLING THE SPEAKERS ]

@ This equipment should only be installed by a suitably experienced and qualified person.ls in no way responsible for accidents, injury or damage
caused by incorrect installation/setting up, misuse, modification or natural disasters.

@ Before wall- or ceiling-mounting this speaker, please make sure that the wall or ceiling is strong enough to support the speaker's weight (16.61kg). If
you are in doubt, please consult a specialist. Serious injury could result if the speaker were to fall.

@ Five M10 diameter screw holes for mounting the speaker can be found on the top. There are also @36 holes on the bottom panel; please remove the
caps before use.

@ |Ifyou are using a stand, metal fittings, etc. with the speaker, please make sure that they are of sufficient strength to carry the load.

@ Acarrying handle is provided on the both side of the speaker (when horizontal). Use this if you need to move the speaker short distances.

@ Avoid installing the speakers in a location exposed to direct sunlight and high levels of humidity.Avoid also locations in the vicinity of stoves and other
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sources of heat.

For optimum sound reproduction of high frequencies, the treble speaker units must be at the same height as the listener's ears.

For low frequencies, it is possible to increase the level of bass sounds by positioning the speakers close to a wall (the maximum increase being
obtained for a position in a comer of the listening room).

This speaker system is not magnetically shielded. However, depending on the installation location, color distortion may occur if the speaker system
is intalled extremely close to the screen of a television set. If this happens, turn off the television, then turn it on again after 15 to 30 minutes. If the
problem persists, place the speaker system away from the television set.

[BEFORE USE

@ The rated impedance of this speaker system is 8 Q. It must be connected to a amplifier which accepts this type of load (miminum and maximum
impedances accepted by the amplifier are generally indicated near the loudspeaker outlets: for example "4 Q -16 Q"or "6 Q -16 Q ).

@ The maximum input power of these speakers is 1200 W (at peak). Higher levels of input power may cause dam age to the speaker system and so
take every precaution to keep the power down to the specification.

@ Any connection or switching on or off of part of the audio system (CD player, tuner etc.) must be carried out after switching off the amplifier or at least
with the loudspeaker outlets disconnected (if the amplifier allows). Interference caused by these operations will otherwise reach the speaker and may
damage the treble loudspeaker units.

@ Do not force a low-power amplifier to produce a high level of sound as harmonic distortion increases rapidly in this situation and may pose a danger to
the treble speaker units.

@ When boosting particular frequencies using a graphic equaliser or bass and treble correctors, make sure that you do not increase the amplifier volume
excessively, as the speaker will be overloaded more quickly.

@ Avoid touching the diaphragms and suspensions of speakers units as they are fragile.

ICONNECT TO AMPLIFIER

There are two connection terminals on the rear side of the speaker. The speakers terminals are exactly the same; use whichever is convenient

© Be careful not to short the two pins of the free speaker terminal. Doing so could damage the speaker and/or your amplifier.

O After connecting the plugs, pull lightly on the cables to make sure that the ends of the cables are securely connected to the terminals.
Poor connections can create noise and interruptions in the sound.

O Ifthe cables' wires happen to be pushed out of the terminals, allowing the wires to come into contact with each other, it places an excessive additional
load on the amplifier. This may cause the amplifier to stop functioning, and may even damage the amplifier.

Switch off the powerof your amplifier.
2. Connect the speaker cables to the speaker connector on the back of the speaker.
For input terminal polarity, red is positive (+) and black is negative (-).
3. Connect the other ends of the cables to the amplifier's speaker output terminals (for details, refer to your amplifiers instruction manual).
@ Connect the speaker cables to the amplifier's speaker output terminals:
Speakon 1 + == amplifier +
Speakon 1 - == amplifier -

CONNECTING OTHER SPEAKER

@ On the rear of the speaker are two terminals; you can use these to connect another speaker of the same type to this speaker.
@ The number of speakers you may connect will vary according to the impedance rating of the amplifier.

See the manual that came with your amplifier for more details.
@ The diagram below shows the wiring of two connected speakers.

[ROTATED THE BADGE |

@ The badge of the products can be rotated.
@ Nameplates rotation when pulled out be careful not to use excessive force in order to avoid badge or iron mesh deformation.

[MAINTENANCE OF CABINET |

@ When the cabinets are dirty, clean off the dirt with a soft cloth.
@ If the dirt is engrained, moisten a soft cloth in cold or lukewarm water, wring it out, and then wipe off the dirt. Never use thinners or alcohol since these
substances can impair the finish of the cabinet.Also, avoid usinginsecticide and other sprays near the speakers.

Notes

BMB may change the materials, manufacturing methods, or design of components, in part, for the purpose of product improvement.
These actions are routinely introduced into existing products without notice. Current BMB products may differ in some respects
from published descriptions but are equal to or better than the original design specifications unless otherwise noted.
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Indonesian

H H Terima kasih atas Anda telah membeli produk 8M8 ini.

BU kU |nStrU kSI Sebelum menggunakan alat membesarkan suara ini, silahkan
membaca buku instruksi untuk mengoperasi dengan cara
tepat. Setelah membaca, silahkan menyimpannya dengan
baik untuk mendapat referensi di masa depan.

Cara instalasi atau pengaturan

@ Produk ini hanya boleh dipasang pelayan yang berpengalaman dan berkualifikasi instalasi untuk menginstalnya. Untuk kecelakaan , penyalahgunaan atau
kecederaan yang disebabkan oleh instalasi dan pengaturan yang tidak tepat atau bencana alam, Maafkan kami tak bisa menanggung jawab untuk semua.
Sebelum memasang produk ini pada dinding atau langit-langit, pastikan apakah kekuatan dinding atau langit-langit dapat sepenuhnya mendukung beratnya
produk ini(16.61 kg). Jika ada ragu, silahkan berkonsultasi dengan ahli. Jika produk telah terjatuh, ada risiko besar yang menyebabkan cedera.

Lima lubang sekrup dengan garis pusat sepanjangnya M10, dipasang di atas pembicara. Panel itu juga mempunyai lubang dengan garis pusat 35mm;
lepaskan penutup lensa sebelum digunakan.

Sebelum menggunakan rak berdiri, dan aksesoris logam bersama produk ini, pastikan apakah kekuatan para bagian dukungan cukup atau tidak.

Jika perlu memindah dalah jarak pendek, Anda dapat menggunakan pegangan di sisi kotak.

Jangan memasang alat membesarkan suara ini di lingkungan yang langsung kena sinar matahari atau lingkungan yang sangat lembab. Jangan juga
menginstalnya di dekat kompor atau sumber panas lain.

Untuk menampilkan suara frekuensi tinggi yang sempurna, alat membesarkan suara tinggi harus ditempatkan dalam ketinggian sama dengan telinga pendengar.
Untuk suara rendah, Anda dapat menempatkan alat membesarkan suara dekat ke dinding untuk meningkatkan tingkat suara rendah (alat membesarkan
suara diletak di sudut ruangan bisa memaksimalkan meningkatkan).

Produk ini tidak memiliki fungsi melindungi dari magnet Jika alat membesarkan suara dan TV terlalu dekat , warna TV mungkin kabur. Jika ini terjadi, silahkan mematikan
TV, dan kemudian menunggu 15 sampai 30 menit dan menghidupkan TV lagi. Jika masalah ini berianjut, memindahkan alat membesarkan suara jauh dari TV.

[sebelum menggunakannya

@ Nilai standar impedansi alat membesarkan suara ini adala 8Q . Ini berarti harus menyambungkannya ke kekuasaan yang bisa menerima beban kekuasaan
ini(Nilai impedansi minimum dan maksimum biasanya ditandai pada tempat steker: misalnya "4Q 16 Q ~" atau "6 Q ~ 16Q").

@ Kekuasaan masuk maksimum alat membesarkan suara ini adalah 1200 watt (nilai puncak), kekuasaan masuk yang terlalu tinggi dapat merusak alat
membesarkan suara ini. Jangan menggunakan kekuasaan yang melebihi nilai maksimum pada alat membesarkan suara ini.

@ Anda harus mematikan kekuasaannya atau setidaknya melepaskan stekernya dari soket (jika kekuasaan bisa menahan) dulu, baru bisa menyambung
mengaktifkan atau menonaktifkan sistem audio atau bagiannya (pemutar CD, tuner, dll). Jika tidak, gangguan operasi itu bisa menyebabkan dan
mempengaruhi alat membesarkan suara dan mungkin 1 unit alat r rkan suara .

@ Jangan memaksa alat ini menghasilkan suara tinggi dalam kekuasaan rendah, dalam kondisi ini, gelombang harmonik akan menjadi kacau secara pesat,
dan ini mungkin dapat merusak unit alat membesarkan suara.

@ Menggunakan equalizer grafis atau alat memperbaiki untuk suara rendah atau suara tinggi dan lain-lain untuk tambahan frekuensi tertentu, tidak boleh
berlebihan meningkatkan suara kekuasaan tinggi, atau pun alat membesarakan suara akan cepat membebani.

@ Jangan menyentuh selaput bergerak unit alat membesarkan suara sistem tergandung. Karena ini Lebih mudah terusak, jadi tak boleh sentuh.

|Meyambungkan kekuasaan

Produk ini dilengkapi dengan 2 kelompok terminal kabel masuk berjenis SPEAKON. Kelompok —kelompok terminal koneksi kabelnya memakai cara

sambungan yang sama , gunakan kelompok yang nyaman.

© Dalam kondisi produk ini disambung dengan kekuasaan, jangan membuat sirkuit- pendek ke terminal sisa lain. Hal ini dapat mengakibatkan
kerusakan produk atau kekuasaan.

© Setelah terhubung, tarik kabel secara perlahan untuk memastikan apakah hubungan efektif dan andal. Koneksi tak baik mungkin menghasilkan suara
terputus atau kebisingan.

© Jika kawat inti kabel tersebar keluar dari terminal, mungkin saling bersentuhan. Hal ini akan menyebabkan kekuasaan yang berlebihan dan
menyebabkan kegagalan pengoperasi kekuasaan.

mematikan listirik kekuasaan.
Hubungkan terminal masuk alat membesarkan suara dan kabel. Pedoman sambungan kabel adalah "+" dan "1 -."
Sambungkan kabel dan terminal keluar alat membesarkan suara. (Cara rince, silahkan mengikuti buku instruksi kekuasaan.)
@ Kabel alat membesarkan suara Speakon dan terminal keluar alat membesarkan suara disambungkan:

Speakon 1 + == kekuasaan +

Speakon 1 - == kekuasaan -

wn =

Menghubungkan dua alat membesarkan suara tambahan lain

@ Produk ini dilengkapi dengan 2 kelompok terminal masuk kabel berjenis Speakon. Produk ini dapat dipakai bersama dengan alat membesar suara yang berjenis sama

@ Menurut nilai impedansi kekuasaan yang berbeda, jumlah yang menghubungkan alat membesarkan suara juga berbeda. Untuk cara rinci, silahkan
membaca buku instruksi kekuasaan.

@ Gambar berikut ini menunjukkan kabel jika men: 1 dua alat m 1suara .

[Papan nama berputar ]

@ Papan nama produk ini bisa diputar.
@ ketika menarik papan nama , Jangan terlalu keras sampai nama papan atau jaring besi dirusak bentuknya.

Ipemeliharaan kotak alat pembesar suara I

@ Menggunakan kain lembut untuk membersihkan debu dan kotoran.

@ Jika kotak alat membesarkan suara sangat kotor, silahkan membersihkannya dengan kain lembut yang dicelupkan dalam pelarut netral yang diencerkan 5
sampai 6 kali oleh air, dan kemudian menggunakan kain kering menggosoknya. Jangan menggunakan cairan tertipis,bensin, larutan membersih atau pelarut
kimia lainnya pada atau dekat kotak suara , karena ini mungkin dapat merusak permukaan kotak suara. Selain itu, jangan menggunakan pestisida atau
semprotan lainnya dekat alat membersarkan suara.

Hal-Hal Perhatian

BMB mungkin mengubah secara sebagian bahan, metode pembuatan atau desain dari komponen karena tujuan peningkatan
produk.Operasi ini biasanya diperkenalkan ke produk yang sudah ada tanpa pemberitahuan sebelumnya.Produk BMB saat ini mungkin
berbeda dengan deskripsi yang dirilis dalam beberapa hal, tetapi kecuali dijelaskan lain, sama atau lebih baik dari spesifikasi desain
aslinya.



Malay

Terima kasih atas Anda telah membeli produk BM8 ini.

BUKU arahan Sebelum memakai perkakas membesarkan bunyi ini, sila
membaca buku arahan untuk mengoperasi dengan cara tepat.
Setelah membaca, sila menyimpannya dengan baik untuk
mendapat referensi di masa depan.

Cara instalasi atau pengaturan

@ Produk ini hanya boleh dipasang pelayan yang berpengalaman dan berkualifikasi instalasi untuk menginstalnya. Untuk kecelakaan , penyalahgunaan atau
kecederaan yang disebabkan oleh instalasi dan pengaturan yang tidak tepat atau bencana alam, Maafkan kami tak bisa menanggung jawab untuk semua.

@ Sebelum memasang produk ini pada dinding atau langit-langit, pastikan apakah kekuatan dinding atau langit-langit dapat sepenuhnya mendukung beratnya
produk ini (16.61kg). Jika ada ragu, sila berkonsultasi dengan ahli. Jika produk telah terjatuh, ada risiko besar yang menyebabkan cedera.

@ Lima lubang skru dengan garis pusat sepanjangnya M10, dipasang di atas pembesar suara. Panel itu juga mempunyai lubang dengan garis pusat 35 mm;
lepaskan penutup lensa sebelum digunakan.

@ Sebelum memakai rak berdiri, dan aksesoris logam bersama produk ini, pastikan apakah kekuatan para bagian dukungan cukup atau tidak.

@ Jika perlu memindah dalah jarak pendek, Anda dapat memakai pegangan di sisi peti

[ ]

[

[ ]

[ ]

Jangan 1g perkakas mer bunyi ini di lingkungan yang langsung kena sinar matahari atau lingkungan yang sangat lembab. Jangan juga
menginstalnya di dekat kompor atau sumber panas lain.

Untuk menampilkan bunyi frekuensi tinggi yang sempuma, perkakas membesarkan bunyi tinggi harus ditempatkan dalam ketinggian sama dengan telinga pendengar.
Untuk bunyi rendah, Anda dapat menempatkan perkakas membesarkan bunyi dekat ke dinding untuk meningkatkan tahap bunyi rendah (perkakas
membesarkan bunyi diletak di sudut ruangan bisa memaksimalkan meningkatkan).

Produk ini tidak memiliki fungsi melindungi dari magnet Jika perkakas membesarkan bunyi dan TV terlalu dekat , warna TV mungkin kabur. Jika ini

terjadi, sila mematikan TV, dan kemudian menunggu 15 sampai 30 menit dan menghidupkan TV lagi. Jika masalah ini berlanjut, memindahkan perkakas
membesarkan bunyi jauh dari TV.

sebelum memakainya

@ Nilai standar impedansi perkakas membesarkan bunyi ini adala 8Q. Ini berarti harus menyambungkannya ke kuasa yang bisa menerima beban kuasa
ini(Nilai impedansi minimum dan maksimum biasanya ditandai pada tempat palam: misalnya "4Q 16Q ~" atau "6Q ~ 16Q").

@ Kuasa masuk maksimum perkakas membesarkan bunyi ini adalah 1200 watt (nilai kemuncak), kuasa masuk yang terlalu tinggi dapat merosak perkakas
membesarkan bunyi ini. Jangan memakai kuasa yang melebihi nilai maksimum pada perkakas membesarkan bunyi ini.

@ Anda harus mematikan kuasanya atau setidaknya melepaskan palamnya dari soket (jika kuasa bisa menahan) dulu, baru bisa menyambung, mengaktifkan
atau menonaktifkan sistem audio atau bagiannya (pemutar CD, tuner, dll). Jika tidak, gangguan operasi itu bisa menyebabkan dan mempengaruhi perkakas
membesarkan bunyi dan mungkin merosakkan unit perkakas membesarkan bunyi .

@ Jangan memaksa perkakas ini menghasilkan bunyi tinggi dalam kuasa rendah, dalam kondisi ini, gelombang harmonik akan menjadi kacau secara cepat,
dan ini mungkin dapat merosak unit perkakas membesarkan bunyi..

@ Memakai equalizer grafis atau perkakas memperbaiki untuk bunyi rendah atau bunyi tinggi dan lain-lain untuk tambahan frekuensi tertentu, tidak boleh
berlebihan meningkatkan bunyi kuasa tinggi, atau pun perkakas membesarakan bunyi akan cepat membebani.

@ Jangan menyentuh selaput bergerak unit perkakas membesarkan bunyi sistem tergandung. Kerana ini Lebih mudah terosak, jadi tak boleh sentuh.

IMeyambungkan kuasa

Produk ini dilengkapi dengan 2 kelompok terminal wayar masuk berjenis SPEAKON. Kelompok —kelompok terminal koneksi wayarnya memakai cara

sambungan yang sama , gunakan kelompok yang nyaman.

© Dalam kondisi produk ini disambung dengan kuasa, jangan membuat sirkuit- pendek ke terminal sisa lain. Hal ini dapat mengakibatkan kerosakan
produk atau kuasa

® Setelah terhubung, tarik wayar secara perlahan untuk memastikan apakah hubungan efektif dan andal. Koneksi tak baik mungkin menghasilkan bunyi
terputus atau kebisingan.

© Jika kawat inti wayar tersebar keluar dari terminal, mungkin saling bersentuhan. Hal ini akan menyebabkan kuasa yang berlebihan dan menyebabkan
kegagalan pengoperasi kuasa

mematikan listirik kuasa.
Hubungkan terminal masuk perkakas membesarkan bunyi dan wayar. Pedoman sambungan wayar adalah "+" dan "1 -."
Sambungkan wayar dan terminal keluar perkakas membesarkan bunyi. (Cara rince, sila mengikuti buku arahan kuasa.)
@ Wayar perkakas membesarkan bunyi Speakon dan terminal keluar 1 bunyi di gkan:
Speakon 1 + = kuasa +
Speakon 1 - =» kuasa -

@n

Menghubungkan dua perkakas membesarkan bunyi tambahan lain

@ Produk ini dilengkapi dengan 2 kelompok terminal masuk wayar berjenis Speakon. Produk ini dapat dipakai bersama dengan perkakas membesar bunyi
yang berjenis sama

@ Menurut nilai impedansi kuasa yang berbeda, jumlah yang menghubungkan perkakas membesarkan bunyi juga berbeda. Untuk cara terperinci, sila
membaca buku arahan kuasa.

@ Imej berikut ini menunjukkan wayar jika menyambungkan dua perkakas membesarkan bunyi .

IPapan nama berputar I

@ Papan nama produk ini bisa diputar.
@ ketika menarik papan nama , Jangan terlalu keras sampai nama papan atau jaring besi dirosak bentuknya.

|penyelenggaraan peti perkakas pembesar bunyi |

@ Memakai fabrik lembut untuk membersihkan debu dan kotoran.

@ Jika peti perkakas membesarkan bunyi sangat kotor, sila membersihkannya dengan fabrik lembut yang dicelupkan dalam pelarut netral yang diencerkan 5
sampai 6 kali oleh air, dan kemudian memakai fabrik kering menggosoknya. Jangan memakai cairan tertipis,bensin, larutan membersih atau pelarut kimia
lainnya pada atau dekat peti bunyi , kerana ini mungkin dapat merosak permukaan peti bunyi. Selain itu, jangan i isida atau i 1 lainnya
dekat perkakas membersarkan bunyi.

Hal-hal perhatian

BMB boleh mengubah bahan, kaedah pembuatan, atau reka bentuk komponen untuk tujuan penambahbaikan produk.Operasi itu biasanya
diperkenalkan kepada produk sedia ada tanpa notis.Produk BMB semasa mungkin berbeza dari keterangan yang diterbitkan dalam
beberapa bidang, yang menyamai atau lebih baik daripada spesifikasi reka bentuk asal kecuali dinyatakan lain.



Russian

Bblipaxaem bnarogapHocThb 3a Bally NOKyMnKy npodykuuy 8MB.
PyKO BOH-CTBO no [NpocyM BHMMAaTENBHO NPOYUTaTh PYKOBOACTBO MO 3KCNyTaLum
[Onsi nonb3oBaTenen nepes, nonb3oBaHWeM AaHHOW NpoayKunen,
3 KC”ﬂyaTa L'M 7 YTOObI Bbl MOMHOCTBIO OCBOWIW Pa3nuyHble hyHKLMN JaHHOTO
obopynoBaHusi. [pocum coxpaHsTh AaHHOE PYKOBOACTBO Kak
crnenyeT 1 NONoXuTb Ha YyA06HOM MecTe Ans CrpaBKu.

|0 YCTaHOBKE WIN CNocobax HaCTPOVKM

@ KsannduuMpOBaHHbI NEPCOHAT MO MOHTaXY C PALIMOHATbHBIM OMbITOM TOMBKO [10MYCKAETCS K MOHTAXKY AAHHOM NPoAyKLMM. Mbl He Hecem
OTBETCTBEHHOCTM 3a BAPYI0, TPABMATI3M UMK COOTBETCTBEHHBIE MOBP B CBSI3U C Hemp: MOHTaXKEM, HAaCTPOVKOM, OLIMGOMHEIM
NOMb30BAHUEM, PEKOHCTPYKLIMEN UM CTUXUAHBIMI BEACTBUAMM.

[pOCUM NPOBEPUTE KAYECTBO MPOMHOCTY CTEH UMM NOTOSNKOB MepPE/] MOXHTaKEM NPOZAYKLIM Ha CTEHaX UM MOTOMKaX, YTOGk! OHIM MOFTM MOAEPXKaT Maccy
npoaykuum (16.61kr). CreflyeT 0BpaTUTLCS K CrieLmanicToM 3a COBETOM Mpu Bonpocax. MafeHme AaHHOI NPOAYKLVI MOXET BbI3BaTs CepbesHbIi TPaBMaTU3M.
Ha kpoBne 1snenusi ectb 5 BUHTOBOO KoroaLa M10 UCromnb3yeTes st MOHTaxka FPOMKOTOBOPUTENTS, Ha HIDKHEN CTOPOHe ofopyayeT 1 oTeepcTue s
BbITSHKHOI TArM @35, 40 MCMOMb30BAHMA AOMKHO CHavasa BbIBEPHYTH 3260€UHbIN BUHT.

CniefiyeT CHavana nofATBepATL MPOYHOCTL HECYLLMX Y3rOB feper; COBMECTHOO MOMb30BaHUEM JaHHOW NPOaYKLMEN C CTOMKaMM U METENNUYECKUX NPUCNIOCOBEeHNi.
MOXHO NONb30BaTLCS PYUKOi Ha GOKOBOM CTOPOHE KOpMyca NPy NEpeMELLIEHN Ha KOPOTKOE PACCTOSHHE.

Henb3si ycTaHOBUTH rPOMKOTOBOPUTETb B 7 Cpene C Hemocpexc o) y VNN BNaxHOW. Taioke Henb3st yCTaHOBUTL
'OKOIO NEeYU NN Opyrmx NCTOYHUKOB Tenna.

YT06bI BOCMPOW3BOAUTL BBICOKOHACTOTHBIE 3BKM MyHLLE, BICOKOHACTOTHbIV POMKOrOBOPUTENL CIIEAYET YCTaHOBWUTL Ha BbICOTE, PABHOM yLLAM CriyLuaTenen.
MOXHO YCUNNTL HU3KOHACTOTHBIE 3BYKM MyTEM YCTaHOBK/ rPOMKOTOBOPUTENS OKONO CTEH(YCTaHOBNTL FPOMKOTOBOPUTEL B YrTiax NOMELLEHWS, YTOGb!
YCUIMUTL 3BYKM HIDKHUX HacTOT B MakCyMarsHoN Mepe)

[anHas npoaykuus He obnagaeT akpaHMpyroLLei (yHKUMEN OT MarHUTHOCTW. ECnn rpoMKOroBOpUTENb HAXOAUTCS CRMLLKOM BIIU3KO K TENEBU3OPY, TO
LIBETHOCTb TErnesn3opa MOXET BbiTb CMYTHOW. Mpy Takux Cyqasix MOXHO BbIKIKOYaTh TENEBU30P, NOTOM BKIIYaTk CHOBa Yepes 1530- MuH. HyxHo
YCTaHOBIUTL POMKOTOBOPUTESTb Y@K OT TENEBM30Pa, ECNIN Takas NPpoBrema NPOOMKaET CyLUECTBOBATb.

[Mepen nonb3oBaHvemM

@ HomuHarnsHoe conp [iaHHOTO rp puTens coctansieT 8Q. Hafo NOAKIIoHaTk ero K yCUNUTESTO MOLHOCTY Takux Harpy3ok (Makc. 1 MuH.
[IONYCTVMOE COMPOTUBIIEHNE YCUIUTENSt MOLLHOCTY MoKasaHb! OKONO pasbema rpOMKOroBOPUTENSt: HarpuMep, “4Q~ 16Q” nrm “6Q~ 16Q°).

@ MakcumarbHas BBoAHast MOLLHOCTb rpoMKkoroBopuTerisi1 200 BT(MvkoBoe 3HaueHIe), CIIMLLKOM BbiCOKasi BBOAHAs! MOLLHOCTb MOXET MOBPEANTL
POMKOTOBOPUTENIO. Herb3st HanoXuTb Ha FPOMKOTOBOPUTENS MOLLHOCTb, MPEBBILLAIOLLYI0 MaKC/AMarbHYH.

@ Hazio noakmioyaTh, BKIIOYAT I BLIKIKOYATL ayUOCKCTEMY UMK YaCTh (MIeep ANCKa, TIOHEP U AP.) MPY BIKIIOYEHUN YCUNUTENS MOLLHOCTY M
1o KpaiiHeit Mepe, OTKIIUEHNN pasbeMa FPOMKOTOBOPUTENS (€CNU YCUNUTEb MOLLHOCTb IoNyckaeTcs)). B npoTveHOM cryyae Gecriopsiakit ¢ aTuMmn
onepaLnsiM1 MOFyT OkasaTb BIUSIHUE Ha TPOMKOFOBOPUTENb U MOTYT NOBPEAMTL GIOKY FPOMKOTOBOBPUTENS.

@ Henb3s 3aCTaBUTL YCUNUTESTb MOLLHOCTM HU3KOI MOLLHOCTH MPOV3HOCHTb 3BYKA BBICOKOMO TOHE. B Takom Criyuae rapMOHUHECKOE MCKaXKEHIE PACTET Pesko,
1 MOXeT NoBPeauTs GroKy rPOMKOroBOBPUTENS.

@ Henb3s NOBbILIATE TOH YCUMUTENS MOLHOCTY 63 NPe/enos, KOraa yCunuTL ONPEAENEHHYI0 YacToTy C MOMOLLbIO rpachieckoro Banaqcupa, unu
KOPPEKTOPA HIMKHUX UM BLICOKMX YaACTOT U Ap. B NPOTMBHOM Criyyae rpOMKOroBOpHUTENs NeperpyeH GsICTpo.

@ Henbas TporaTh koneGaioLLyo MNEHKY U MOABECHYIO CACTEMY GIOKa OMKOTOBOPUTENS. Henbas TporaTh B CBS3M C X XPYMKOCTLIO.

II'Io,quoqeume K YCUIITENTHO MOLLIHOCTW

[MaHHas npoayKums ocHabxeHa AByMs rpynnamu BxoAHbIx knemm SPEAKON. Knemmbl — oauHakoBoro crioco6a napansensHoi cesau. Mpocum

nonb3oBatbcsi Gonee yAoGHOM rpynnoii Nocne NpoBepku.

® Henb3s Tb KOpOTKOE OCTanbHbIX KneMM Npun NoAKMoYeHUN NpoAyKuMmn K yCUnuTento MOLWHOCTU. B NPOTUBHOM Cly4ae 3TO MOXeT
BbI3BATb HEUCNIPABHOCTY NPOAYKLIVWA UM YCUMUTENS MOLLHOCTH.

® BbiTsiruBate kabenb 6e3 cunel nocne NOAKNIOYEHNS, 4TGB! noATBEPANTL NPOYHOCTE U HAAEXKHOCTE NOAKIKYEHUS. Mnoxoe NOAKITHYEHNE MOXET
BbI3BaTb MPEPbLIB 3BYKOB UMK LWYMbI.

© Ecnu cepaedikm kabens pacnylueHbl 13 KNEMM, OHW MOTYTb MPUKACATLCS APYT K APYry. OTO MOXET BbI3BaTh Neperpysky yCUnUTens MOLLHOCTH 1
HeuncnpasHOCTb

1. BbIKNKOUATL UCTOUHWK MUTAHNS YCUNNTENS MOLLIHOCTH.
2. CoeauHATL BXOAHYK KNEMMY rpoMKoroBopuTens u kabenb. O6osHajueHne nuHuii - “ 1+ 1 “ 1-",
3. CoeauHsiTh kaGenb 1 BLIXOAHYK) KIIEMMY TPOMKOrOBOPUTENS YCUAINTENS MOLLHOCTH. (MOAPOGHBIN COCOG COBANHEHNS NPUBEAEH B MHCTPYKLIMA
YCUMNUTENS MOLLHOCTH).
@ CoeavHenme kabensi rpOMKOroBopUTENst Speakon 1 BLIXOAHOI KIEMME! TPOMKOrOBOPUTENTS! YCAMUTENS MOLLHOCTH:
Speakon 1 + == ycunutenbs MOLHOCTN +
Speakon 1 - = ycunuTerb MOLHOCTN —

IHO,E[KHIO‘-IEHVIG K BpYTYM rPOMKOrOBOPUTENSIM

@ [lanHas npoaykuvsi ocHabxeHa ABYMs rpynnamu BXoAHbIX kiemm Tna SPEAKON. MoxHo NofkmkouaTs K ApYruM rpOMKOrOBOPUTENSIM MoA06HOTO TUna.

@ MOXHO NOAMKIOHATb K PAsN4HOMY KOMMYECTBY FPOMKOrOBOPHTENS B 3aBUCMMOCT OT HOMUHAbHOMY COMPOTUBMEHNIO YCUAUTENs MoLHocTX. Moapo6Hoe
ONMCaHne NPUBEAEHO B MHCTPYKUMK YCUITUTENS MOLLIHOCTW.

@ B HIK. PUC. NOKA3AHO NOAKITIOHEHME K IBYMSI FPOMKOTOBOPUTENTSIM.

|Bpau.|eHv|e Tabnuyku |

@ Tabnuuka [JaHHoi MPOLYKLMIA MOXHO BPaLLATLCS.
@ He HanoxuTb GonbLLNE CUTbI MPU BLITSHKKE TaGMNYKN, YTOBk!

TabnuuK U i ceTku.

IOGcny)KvmaHme aVHaMuKa I

@ BbITEPETH MbINM W TPS3M MATKOA TPSAMKOIA.

@ Ecrv AnHamM1K 04€Hb rPsi3HbIA, TO CIEAYET BbITEPETb MSATKOM TPSIMKOWA, 3aMO4YEHHOI HEMTPasbHBIM PACTBOPUTENEM, pasbaBreHHbIM BOJoil Ha 56- pas.
Henb3si nonb3osaThCs pa3GaBuTenem, GEeH3NHOM, OUVLLAIOLIMM CPEACTBOM WA APYTUMIA pacTeop v.ap. Ha Al WM okoro
HUX, @ TO BO3MOXHO MOBPEAVT MOBEPXHOCTY iMHaMIKa. KpoMe TOro, Herlb3st Momb30BaTLCs NECTULMAOM Wik APYTVMIA CTIPESIMU.

Ocobble nonoxeHust

BMB MOXeT 4acTU4HO U3MEHATH matepwan, MeToa N3roToBNEHNS NN NPOEKTUPOBAHNE KOMMOHEHTOB C LIENbI0 ynyYlWweHns
npoaykTa.9Tu onepauum obbl4HO BBOASTCS B CyLIECTBYOLME NPOAYKTLI 6€3 NpeABapUTeNbHOro yBeaoMneHus. TekyLme npoayKTbl
BMB MoryT oTnn4aTbCs 0T 0MyGnMKOBaHHbIX ONUCaHUI B HEKOTOPOI 06MacTy, 0HAKO €N He yka3aHo MHOE, OHU PaBHbI UMK
npeBOCXOAAT nepBOHayanbHble cneuwdpmkauwm NPOEKTUPOBaHUSA.
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Spanish

Gracias por comprar este producto 8MB8 .
Man Ual de Antes de utilizar este altavoz, por favor lea detenidamente el
inStrU CCioneS manual de instrucciones para la operacioén correcta. Luego de

leer todo el manual, por favor conservarlo adecuadamente,
sirviendo como documento de referencia en el futuro.

Sobre los modos de instalacién o de colocacion

@ Solamente el personal que cuenta con experiencias adecuadas y debidamente calificado esta habilitado para instalar el presente producto. No asumimos
ninguna responsabilidad por los accidentes, lesiones o darios causados por instalacion o colocacion incorrecta, por uso indebido, por remodelacion o por
catéstrofes naturales.

@ Antes de instalar el presente producto a la pared o al techo, por favor confirme primero que la resistencia de la pared o del techo esté en condiciones

de soportar la masa del presente producto (16.61kg). En caso de tener alguna duda, por favor comuniquese con los especialistas. La caida del presente

producto puede provocar lesiones graves.

Cinco agujeros de los tornillos de Didmetro M10 para el montaje del altavoz se pueden encontrar en la parte superior. También hay agujeros de @35en el

panel inferior; por favor, quite las capas antes de su uso.

Antes de usar el presente producto junto con el soporte y los repuestos metalicos, por favor confirme primero que dichos componentes de apoyo tengan

suficiente resistencia.

Cuando necesite trasladarlo a corta distancia, puede usar manijas que estan en las partes laterales de la caja.

Se prohibe instalar el altavoz en un lugar expuesto a la luz solar o en un lugar muy hiimedo. También se prohibe instalarlo cerca de la estufa u otras fuentes de calor.

Para perfeccionar la reproduccion de sonido de alta frecuencia, el altavoz de agudo debe situarse a la altura de las orejas del oyente.

Respecto al sonido grave, puede reforzar el nivel de sonido grave al colocar el altavoz cerca de la pared (al colocar el altavoz en los rincones de las

habitaciones, puede reforzar el sonido grave en la mayor medida posible).

El presente producto no posee funciones de apantallamiento magnético. En caso de que el altavoz y el televisor estén demasiado cerca, el televisor refleja

colores pocos claros. Si aparece este tipo de situaciones, por favor apague el televisor, luego debe esperar 15 ~ 30 minutos para encenderlo nuevamente.

Si persiste este problema, por favor coloque el altavoz lejos de televisor.

[Antes de su utilizacion

@ Laimpedencia nominal de altavoz es de 8 Q. Es necesario conectarlo con aquel amplificador de potencia compatible (la minima impedancia y la maxima
impedancia del amplificador de potencia usualmente estan indicadas en el conector de altavoz: por ejemplo “4Q ~16Q " 6 "6Q ~16Q ™).

@ Lamaxima potencia de entrada de altavoz es de 1200 vatios (pico), al tener una potencia de entrada excesivamente alta, dafara el altavoz. Se prohibe
aplicar potencia que supere a la maxima potencia al altavoz.

@ Debe conectar, encender o apagar el sistema de audio o parte de dicho sistema (reproductor de CD, sintonizador, entre otros) cuando el amplificador de
potencia esté pagado o de haber desconectado por menos el conector de altavoz (si esta permitido por el amplificador de potencia). En caso contrario, las
interferencias causadas por dichas operaciones afectaran el altavoz y puede dafar la unidad de altavoz.

@ Se prohibe forzar el amplificador de potencia para que produzca sonido a alto volumen, ya que bajo este tipo de situaciones, agravara rapidamente la
distorsion arménica y puede dafiar la unidad de altavoz.

@ Cuando utiliza ecualizador grafico o corrector de grave y agudo, entre otros, para reforzar la frecuencia especifica, debe cuidar de no aumentar
excesivamente el volumen de sonido del amplificador de potencia, en caso contrario provocara rapidamente la sobrecarga de altavoz.

@ Se prohibe tocar el diagframa y el sistema de suspension de la unidad de altavoz. Ya que ellos son muy susceptibles al deterioro, se prohibe tocarlos.

IConectar el amplificador de potencia

El presente producto ofrece 2 grupos de borne de entrada de tipo SPEAKON. Los bornes usan los mismos modos de conexion en paralelo, por favor

utilice el grupo que considere mas facil de usar.

© Cuando esté conectado el presente producto con el amplificador de potencia, debe evitar el cortocircuito de los bornes restantes. En caso contrario,
puede provocar fallas del presente producto o del amplificador de potencia.

© Estirar suavemente los cables luego de haber realizado la conexion, confirmando que estén conectados de manera confiable. Al tener una conexion
defectuosa, puede producir sonido o ruido discontinuo.

O Ssilos filamentos del cable se desprenden del borne, pueden chocarse entre si. Esto provocara la sobrecarga del amplificador de potencia, causando
como consecuencia falla de parada de funcionamiento del amplificador de potencia.

Apagar la alimentacion del amplificador de potencia.
Conectar el terminal de entrada del altavoz con el cable. Las guias de conexién son “1+ 7y " 1-7.
Conectar el cable con el terminal de salida del altavoz del amplificador de potencia. (EI modo de conexién detallado, debe cumplir con lo establecido
en el manual de instrucciones del amplificador de potencia.)
@ Conectar el cable del altavoz Speakon con el terminal de salida del altavoz del amplificador de potencia:
Speakon 1 + == amplificador de potencia +
Speakon 1 - =» amplificador de potencia -

W

IConectar otros altavoces

@ Elpresente producto ofrece 2 grupos de bornes de entrada de tipo SPEAKON. Pueden conectarlos con otros altavoces que sean del mismo tipo que el
presente producto.

@ La cantidad de altavoces conectados son diferentes, segun las distintas impedancias nominales del amplificador de potencia. Para mas detalles, por favor
tome como referencia el manual de instrucciones del amplificador de potencia.

@ Enlasiguiente figura esta indicada la conexion de 2 altavoces.

IGiro de la placa de identificacion I

@ La placa de identificacion del presente producto se puede girar.
@ Cuando sacay gira la placa de identificacion, no debe aplicar fuerza excesiva mayor, para evitar que la placa de identificacion o la malla sufra alguna deformacion.

IMantenimiento de la caja acustica I

@ Por favor utilice un pafiuelo suave para limpiar el polvo y la suciedad.
@ Sila caja acustica esta extremadamente sucia, por favor utilice un pafiuelo suave y mojar el pafiuelo con solvente neutro diluido en agua que sea 5 ~ 6

veces la cantidad de dicho solvente, luego limpiarla con un pafiuelo seco. Se prohibe utilizar diluente, gasolina, detergente u otro solvente quimico para

limpiar la caja acustica o sus alrededores, en caso contrario puede dafar la superficie de la caja acustica. Asimismo, por favor evite utilizar insecticida u

otros aerosoles cerca de altavoz.
Precauciones
BMB puede modificar en parte el material, el método de fabricacion o el disefio de los componentes, con el fin de mejorar el producto.Estas operaciones
se introducen normalmente en los productos existentes sin previo aviso.Los productos actuales de BMB pueden diferir en algunos aspectos de las
descripciones publicadas, pero son iguales o mejores que las especificaciones del disefio original, a menos que se indique lo contrario.



Vietnamese

2 4 Cam on ban da chon mua san phdm 8Ma3 nay.
S?Ch hU’O’ng Trwdc khi str dung b loa, héy doc ky sach hudng dan st
dan Sy dung dAungxde thao t:,ac dur‘19 cach. Sau khi doc hét, hay bao quan
v tot dé tham khao ngay sau.

Phuwong phap 1ap dat hoac thiét dat cé lien quan

@ San phdm nay chi danh cho nhan vién c6 kinh nghiém thich hop, 66 tw cach Ip dat thuc hién viéc 1ap dat. Déi véi nhiing s ¢d, 1am bi thuong ngudi hoac hu
héng c6 lién quan do viéc I4p dat, thiét dat, st dung khong chinh xac, stra ddi thiét bj hoac thién tai gay ra, chiing t6i khong thé chiu bat ctr trach nhiém nao.
Truéc khi l4p dat san pham nay trén twdng hoac tran, vui long xac dinh cuéng do clia tdng hodc tran cé thé chiu day dd khdi luong ciia san pham nay
(16.61kg) hay khong. Néu co théc méc hay tw van chuyén gia. Néu san pham nay roi xudng co thé gay ton thuong nang.

516 bulong M10 @& I3p dét loa & mit trén. Con co @3516 & van ddy. Hay g& bo cai ndp trudc khi st dung.

Tn.l'crc khi st¢ dung san pham nay V6i cac gia d&, linh kién klm loai, hay xac dinh truéc nhiing linh kién chdng d& nay c6 cuang do day da hay khong.

Néu can di chuyén voi cur ly ngén, co thé stv dung cai tay nam & mét bén clia hop

E)Lvng 14p dat bo loa trong méi trong bi anh sang chiéu truc tiép hodc dac biét am wét. Ciing dirng 1ap dat gan 16 Itra hodc cac ngudn nhiét khac.

DE tai tao am thanh tan sé cao hoan héo, loa &m cao phai duoc dit & do cao ngang V6i tai thinh gia.

Dbi véi am thap, c6 thé dat loa gan twong dé tang cuong mirc am thap(khl dét loa & géc twdng cothé (ang cuong am thap & murc cao nhéat).

San pham nay khoéng cé chLPc nang chan tir. Néu dat bo loa qua gan may tivi thi mau sac clia tivi cd thé bi mo. Néu xay ra tinh hinh nay, hay tat may tivi, 15
dén 30 phut sau bat nguon lai. Néu van dé nay van con, héy dat bo loa xa cach may tivi.

Trwde khi st dung

@ Tr& khang danh dinh clia loa ndy 14 8Q. Phai ndi voi may khuéch dai c6 thé chdp nhan phu téi nay (tr& khang nhd nhét va I6n nhat ma may khéch dai co thé
chép nhan théng thudng duoc danh du & 16 cam loa: vi dy “4Q dén 16Q” hodc “6Q dén 16Q").

@® Cong suat dau vao 16n nhét clia loa nay la 1200 o4t Jcao diém(, cong suat dau vao qua cao s lam hong loa. Biing dé cong suét loa vuot qua cong suét Ion
nhat.

[ ] Phal nbi két, bat hoac tit he thong am tan hoac bd phan ctia nd (may phat CD, may do song v.v) & trang thai tat may khuéch dai hoac it nhat cit mach 16
cém loa. Néu khong, nhu'ng thao tac nay gay nhiéu s& anh hudng dén bd loa va co thé 1am héng bd phan loa.

@ Ding cudng birc may khuéch dai cong suat nhé phat ra am thanh am lugng cao, dudi tinh hinh nay, bién dang séng hai sé tang dir doi, c6 thé lam hdng b
phan loa.

@ Khitang cuong tan sut dac bist bing bd diéu chinh am sic hoac bd higu chinh am th&p, am cao, dirng didu chinh qua cao am lwong clia may khuéch dai,
néu khong, loa s& qua tai nhanh.

@ Durng cham vao mang rung va hé théng treo clia bd phan loa. Vi ching dé bj lam héng, cdm cham vao.

[NGi két may khuéch dai

San phdm nay c6 2 tb cdng ndi day dau vao kiéu SPEAKON. Nhirng cdng néi day nay la mach ndi song song hoan toan nhw nhau, hay s dung té nao
tién loi hon.
© Khi san phdm nay & trang thai ndi két véi may khuéch dai, dirng doan mach nhirng cdng néi day con lai. Néu khéng, co thé 1am truc trac san phdm
nay hodc may khuéch dai.
© Sau khi néi két xong, kéo nhe cap dién dé xac dinh da néi két hoan hao hay chua. Néi két khong tét co thé lam gian doan am thanh hoac gay tiéng
N
on.
© Néu rudt day ctia cap dién tan ra tir GAu néi day va co thé cham vao nhau. Bidu nay s& lam may khuéch dai qua tai ma gay truc trac may khuéch dai.

1. Tt ngudn dién may khuéch dai.
2. N6i két cdng ndi day dau vao loa va cap dién. Chi dan ndi két 1a “1+” va “1-".
3. N&i két cap dién voi cong ndi day dau ra loa clia may khuéch dai. (Phwong phap néi két chi tiét hay 1am theo sach hwéng dan st dung clia may
khuéch dai.)
@ Cach ndi két cap dién loa Speakon voi cdng néi day dau ra loa:
Speakon 1 + == may khuéch dai +
Speakon 1- =» may khuéch dai —

[Néi két 1oa khac

@ San pham nay c6 2 t cdng néi day dau vao kiéu SPEAKON. C thé néi két véi bg loa khac cting loai san phdm nay.
@ S6 luong loa c6 thé ndi két tlly theo tré khang danh dinh clia may khuéch dai. Tinh hinh chi tiét hay tham khao séch huéng dan st dung clia méy khuéch dai.
@ Ban v& bén dudi cho thay cach ndi day khi néi két 2 céi loa.

[Xoay bién hicu |

@ Bién hidu clia san pham nay c6 thé xoay duoc . o
@ Khikéo bién hiéu ra dé xoay chuyén, chu y khong dung stre qua mirc lam cho bidn hiéu hoc lu6i st bién dang.

IBéo dudng bg loa I

@ Hay diing vai mém lau chui bui va chét ban.

@ Néu bd loa qua ban, hay diing vai mém da chdm dung dich trung tinh duoc pha loang véi nuéc gdp 5 dén 6 1an, sau d6 lau chii bang vai kho. Biing st
dung chét pha loang, dau xang, chét vé sinh hodc céc dung dich héa hoc khéc trén hodc & gan bd loa, néu khang thi cé thé lam tén thuong bé mat bo loa.
Ngoai ra, dirng st dung thudc trir sau hodc thude phun khéc xung quanh bd loa.

Nhirng van dé can chu y

"BMB c6 thé thay déi mot phan vat liéu phwun,g phap san xuét hoac thlet ké clia cac bé phan nhdm muc dich cai tién san phédm.Cac thao
tac nay thwong dwoc ap dung cho céc san pham hién cé ma khéng can thong bao.Mot sb phu'ong dién clia cac san, pham BMB hién tai cé
thé khac véi cac md ta da cong bd, trir khi ¢ gidi thich riéng, néu khéng méc dinh thang sé k¥ thuat sé bang hoac tdt hon céc thang sé ky
thuat thiét ké ban dau.



SPECIFICATIONS

System Type
Frequency Range (-10dB) *1
Frequency Response (+3dB) *1
Sound Pressure Level *2

. Two-Way loudspeaker, bass reflex
7Hz-20kHz

Impedance
Max Sound Pressure Level *3 118dB (Peak 124dB)
Power Capacity .............. Continuous 300W, Program 600W, Peak 1200W
Dimensions...........c.ccccoccurrinennnes (W) 319mm x (H) 530mm x (D) 357mm
(12.5"x 20.8" x 14.0")
Shipping Dimensions................... (W) 425mm x (H) 635mm x (D) 460mm
................................................... (16.7" x 25" x 18.1")
Net Weight 16.61kg (36.6lbs)
Shipping Weight 19.51kg (43.0lbs)
Input Connectors Speaker Connector (4P) x 2

Pole Mount Cap
Speaker unit ..

.®36mm (1.4"), Depth 75mm (3.0")
_LF Unit: 250mm (10") Cone,
65mm (2.6") Voice Coil x 1
HF Unit: 25mm (1") Throat,
34.4mm (1.35") Voice Coil x 1

.... 156mm (0.6") Plywood
Owners manual
Registration card

Enclosure Construction
Accessories

*1 Full space (41) conditions
*2 1w1m on-axis, swept-sine in anechoic environment
*3 Calculated
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Especicaciones

Tipe Sistem. Tipe refleks bas dua frekuensi pecahan
Lingkup Frekuensi (-10dB) *1 57Hz-20kHz
Respons Frekuensi (+3dB) *1 95Hz-20kHz
Sensitivitas *2 93dB

i Pengenal 8Q

Tingkat Tekanan Suara Maksimum *3... ....118dB (nilai puncak 124dB)
Daya Sistem ... Berturut-turut 300W, Sinyal musik 600W, Nilai puncak 1200W
Ukuran Produk (lebar) 319mm x (tinggi) 530mm x (kedalaman) 357mm
(12,5" x 20,8" x 14,0")
- (Ilebar) 425mm x (tinggi) 635mm x (kedalaman) 460mm
(16,7 x 25" x 18.1")

Ukuran Kotak Luar ......

Berat Bersih 16.61kg (36,61bs)
Berat Per 19,51kg (43,0lbs)
Soket Koneksi Steker kotak bunyi (4P) x 2
Baki Braket ®36mm (1,4"), K 175mm (3,0")

Unit L Unit bas: 250mm (10") Kerucut kertas,

5mm (2,6") Kumparan suara x 1

nit suara tinggi: 25mm (1") Tabung tenggorokan,

34,4mm (1,35") Kumparan suara Coil x 1

15mm (0,6") Pelat penjepit
Manual P

Kartu F Produk

Material Lembar
Lampiran

*1 Kondisi (41r) ruang penuh
*2 Koaksial 1w1m, frekuensi sapuan sinus di lingkungan anechoic
*3 Perhitungan

Spesikasi

Jenis sistem 2 hala frekuensi reflektif bunyi rendah

Jarak frekuensi (-10dB) *1 57Hz-20kHz
Frekeunsi Tanggapan (+3dB) *1 95Hz-20kHz
Sensitiviti 2 93dB
Impedans berkadar 8Q

Tahap tekanan bunyi maksimum *3 ) . 118dB (nilai puncak bunyi 124dB)
Kuasa sistem....300W berterusan, |syarat muzik 600W, nilai puncak bunyi 1200W
Saiz Produk . (lebar) 319mm x (Tinggi) 530mm x (Dalam) 357mm
(12.5" x 20.8" x 14.0")
....(lebar) 425mm x (Tinggi) 635mm x (Dalam) 460mm
(16.7" x 25" x 18.1")
16.61kg (36.6bs)
Berat Per 19.51kg (43.0Ibs)
Soket sambungan soket | bunyi (4P) x 2
Kutub pasang kepal. ....036mm (1.4"), dalam 75mm (3.0")
Unit pembesar suara Unit bunyi rendah: 250mm (10") kon pembesar suara,

65mm (2.6") suara x 1
Unit bunyi tinggi: 25mm (1") tiub kerongkong,
. 34.4mm (1.35") gegelung suara x 1
Papan 15mm (0.6") serpihan

Saiz kotak luar

Berat bersih

Aksesori Buku Arahan
produk kad

*1 syarat ruang penuh (41r)
*2 1w1m sepaksi, sapu sinusoidal dalam persekitaran muffler
*3 Perhitungan



Cneuundukaumm

ESPECIFICACIONES

Tvn cucteml ... ... [IByXNOnocHbli AuHaMuK, 6acoBbIil pehneKTOPHbIA TN Tipo de Sistema. Altavoz de dos vias, recinto acustico reflector de bajos
[Muanasox yactort (-1006)*1 57My-20ky Gama de Fi (-10dB) *1 57Hz-20kHz
YacroTHas xapaktepuctuka (+306)*1..... 95IMy-20kIMy, Respuesta en Frecuencia (£3dB) *1 .... ....95Hz-20kHz.
Y Th *2 936 ibili 2 93dB
H; 80m ia Nominal 80
MakcymanbHbIi YpoBeHb 3ByKOBOTO *3 118a6 Nivel Maximo de Presion Sonora *3.. ...118dB (Pico 124dB)

....... (n1koBoe 3HaveHue 12406) Capacidad de Potencia Continuo 300W, Programa 600W, Pico 1200W
MowwHocTb cucTems! H 300Br, ] Dit i6n de Producto -..(W) 319mm x (H) 530mm x (D) 357mm

-..curHan 600BT, nukosoe 3nadeHne 1200BT
(LUnpuna) 319mm x (Beicota) 530MMm X (Tny6uHa) 357mMm
(12,5" x 20,8" x 14,0")

(LWupuHa) 425 mm x
(Beicota) 635mMm x (Mny6uHa) 460mMm
... (16,7" x 25" x 18,1")

Pasmep npogykumm..

[abapuTHble pasmepb ALLVKA

Bec HetTO 16,61kr (36,6 chyHTOB)
Bec npu 19,51kr (43,0 dyHTOB)
Ci 0e rHeszo. Pazbem (4P)x 2
ToTok ANs KpoHLWTEHa ©36mM (1,4"), my6uHa 75mMm (3,0")
Brok HY 6nok: 250mm (10") Oudbdysop,

....65MM (2,6") 3ByKoBas KaTyluka X 1
..BY Griok: 25mm (1") T

...(12,5"x 20,8" x 14,0)

Di ion de Caja (W) 425mm x (H) 635mm x (D) 460mm

(16,7" x 25" x 18,1")
Peso Neto 16.61kg (36.6lbs)
Peso de Envio 19.51kg (43.0lbs)

Toma de Conexion
Bandeja de Soporte
Unidad de Altavoz

...Conector de Altavoz(4P) x 2
®36mm (1,4"), profundo 75mm (3,0")
....Unidad de BF: 250mm (10") Cono,
.65mm (2,6") Bobina de Voz x 1
nidad de AF: 25mm (1") Garganta,
... 34,4mm (1,35") Bobina de Voz x 1
Material de Panel . 15mm (0,6") Lamina de Contrachapado
A i Manual de Usuario

34.4mm (1,35") 3BykoBas kaTyLuka x 1

7] 15mm(0,6") M| nnaxka

Mpunoxexve WHCTpyKLuMa no skcnnyatauumn
Peri KapTo4Ka npoaykTa
*1 YcnoBsue NonHOro npocTpaxcTaa (41T)
*2 1w1m KoaKcuanbHbIA, CUHycouaanbHas YacToTHasi passepTka
B 3BYKOMOMOLLAlOLLIEN Cpeae

*3 Pacuet
anla
Wszmszun i o
ar9arudl (-10dB) *1 57Hz-20kHz
MInaUAuaInIE (£3dB) *1 95Hz-20kHz
Al *2 93dB
A il 8Q
SEIUAUA odn *3 118dB (Fingvdn 124dB)
Aavihaasszuy siatiiay 300W druryraunas 600W dngeam 1200W
WUINFUAY (n319) 319mm x (§9) 530mm x (dn) 357mm

(12.5" x 20.8" x 14.0")

YUIANADY (n319) 425mm x (g9) 635mm x (dn) 460mm

(16.7" x 25" x 18.1")
wningns 16.61kg (36.6lbs)
miingan 19.51kg (43.0lbs)
dhsia udaaTwe (4P) x 2
g ®36 mm (1.4"), Audn 75 mm (3.0")
aana T .. Wi LF: nsru1duy 250mm (10"), 2audaaud 65mm (2.6") x 1

... My HF: ¥a9ma 25mm (1), 7audaasd 34.4mm (1.35") x 1
15 mm (0.6 ") wiiw'liida
Aflamsldou

wrunsEAIUL
ansaliaty

Tarjeta de Registro

*1 Condicion de espacio completo (41r)
*2 1w1m coaxial, barrido sinusoidal en entorno anecoico
*3 Calculo

Quy cach

Loai hé théng. Loai phan xa 4m tram 2 phan tan

Dai tan s6 (-10dB) *1 57Hz-20kHz
Dap (ing tan s6 (+3dB) *1 95Hz-20kHz
D3 nhay*2. 93dB
Tré khang dinh muic. 8Q

Mtrc ap suét am thanh cuc dai *3.... ...118dB (gia tri dinh 124dB)
Cong sudt hé thdng......300W lién tuc, tin hiéu am nhac 600W, gié tri dinh 1200W
Kich thudc san phdm Réng) 319mm x (cao) 530mm x (sau) 357mm
(12.5" x 20.8" x 14.0")
..(Rdng) 425mm x (cao) 635mm x (sau) 460mm
(16.7" x 25" x 18.1")
16.61kg (36.6lbs)
19.51kg (43.0lbs)
& cém loa (4P) x 2
®36mm (1.4"), d6 sau 75mm (3.0")
...Am tram: nén loa 250mm (10"), cuén day loa 65mm (2.6") x1
Am cao: 6ng loa 25mm (1"), cuén day loa 34.4mm (1.35")
Thanh loa 15mm (0.6")
S8 tay hudng dan st dung

Kich thudc hop bén ngoai...

Trong Iwong tinh.

Trong lugng van chuyén
Dau néi phich cdm

Phy kien.

1in 1

*1 dnmnadula (41) . ;
*2 1wim unusu fidyarannavasarunaaulauluvaslsidosdman
*3 A

Thé dang ky san phdm

*1 didu kién toan bo khong gian (4 ) .
*2 ddng truc w1m, tan s6 quét hinh sin trong méi trudng khong truyén am
*3 Tinh toan
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